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September 17, 2017

SIXTY-DAY NOTICE OF INTENT TO SUE FOR VIOLATION OF THE SAFE
DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
Cal, Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5, ef seq. (“Proposition 657)

This Notice of Violation is provided to you pursuant to and in compliance with California
Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7(d).

o For general information regarding the California Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Act, see the attached summary provided by the California EPA
(copies not provided to public enforcement agencies).

s} This Notice of Violation is provided by the Center for Advanced Public
Awareness, Inc (“CAPA"), 100 Promenade Circle, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA
95834. CAPA is a nonprofit corporation dedicated 1o protecting the environment,
improving human health and supporting environmentally sound practices. Linda
DeRose-Doubray is the Associate Director of and a responsible individual within
CAPA.

Description of Violation:
o Violator: The name and address of the violator is:
Ross Stores
5130 Hacienda Drive
Dublin, CA
Michael B. O’Sullivan, CEQ/President

e Time Period of Exposure: The violations have been occurring since at least



8]

August 16, 2017, and are continuing to this day.

Provision of Proposition 65: This Notice of Violation covers the “warning
provision of Proposition 65, which is found at California Health and Safety Code
Section 25249.6.

Chemical(s) Involved: The names of the listed chemicals involved in these
violations is LEAD. On October 1, 1992 the State of California listed LEAD as a
chemical known to cause cancer, and on February 27, 1987 as a chemical known
10 cause male and female reproductive toxicity. Exposures to the said chemicals
occur from use of the products identified in this Notice.

Type of Product: The specific type of product causing these violations is “The
Lord Mug.” A non-exclusive example of this specific type of product is the THE
LORD MUG with lettering, SKU No0.400158978839.

Description of Exposure: This Notice addresses consumer exposures to Lead.

Use of the products identified in this Notice results in human exposure to Lead.
Lead is found throughout the mug. The routes of exposure for the violations is
via ingestion of beverages with lead migration from the said mug, and from
dermal absorption when consumers touch or handle the products. No clear and
reasonable warning is provided with these products regarding the carcinogenic or
reproductive hazards of Lead.

Resolution of Noticed Claims:

Q

s}

Based on the allegations set forth in this Notice, CAPA intends to file a citizen
enforcement lawsuit against the alleged violator unless such violator agrees in a
binding written instrument to: (1) recall products already sold; (2) provide clear
and reasonable warnings for products sold in the future or reformulate such
products to eliminate the Lead exposures; and (3} pay an appropriate civil penalty
based on the factors enumerated in California Health and Safety Code Section
25249.7(b). If the alleged violator is interested in resolving this dispute without
Resort to expensive and time-consuming litigation, please feel free to contact
CAPA through its counsel identified below. It should be noted that CAPA
cannot:

(1) finalize any settlement until after the 60-day notice period has expired; nor
(2) speak for the Attorney General or any District or City Attorney who received
CAPA’s 60-day Notice. Therefore, while reaching an agreement with CAPA will
resolve its claims, such agreement may not satisfy the public prosecutors.

This Notice also serves as a demand that the alleged violator preserve and
maintain all relevant evidence, including all electronic documents and data,
pending resolution of this matter. Such relevant evidence includes but is not



limited to all documents relating to the presence or potential presence of Lead in
similar mugs made with similar material and design; purchase and

sales information for such products; efforts to comply with Proposition 65 with
respect to such products; communications with any person relating to the
presence or potential presence of Lead in such products; and representative
exemplars of each unit of any such products sold by the alleged violators in the
year preceding this Notice.

Please direct any inquiries regarding this Notice to CAPA’s counsel Andrew M.
Friedman, Esq., 16 Court St., Brooklyn, New York 11241, (718) 797-2488,
afriedman @friedmansanchez.com.



CERITIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(d)

I, Andrew M. Friedman, hereby declare:
1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is
alleged that the party identified in the notice has violated Health & Safety Code § 25249.6 by

failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

2. I am an attorney, and I represent the noticing party, the Center for Advanced Public
Awareness.
3. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate

experience or expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the exposures to
the listed chemical that is the subject of the action.

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultations, and on other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private
action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the
information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiff’s case can be established
and the information did not prove that the alleged violators will be able to establish any of the
affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5. The copy of the Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it
factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the information
identified in Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(h)(2), i.e. (1) the identity of the persons consulted

With and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies or other data reviewed by those

PErsons.

September 17, 2017

Andrew M. Friedman
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APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 85): A SUMMARY

The following sufamary has been prepared by the Callfornia Offica of Environmenta|
Health Hezard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (commonly know as
“Proposition 65%). A copy of thls summary must be Included as an aftachment fo any
notice of violatlon served upon an aflaged Violator of the Act, The summary provides
baslc Informatlon about the provislons of the law, and Is Infended to serve onlyas 5
convenlant source of general Information. It Is not intended to provide authoritative
guldance on the meaning or application of the law. Plaage rafer toThereadsrls
dirastad-e the statuts and OEHHA's Implementing regulations (seo citations below) for
further information.

FOR INFORMATION GONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS | THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON

THE NOTICE,

The text of Propesltlon 65 {appears-In-Callferalalaweas-Heallh and Safsty Cods
Sectlons 25249,5 through 25249,13)The-stalule Is avallabls oniine at:
http:/foahha.ca.govipropB5/iaw/PE51aw72003.himi, Reguiations that provide mora

speclfic guldance on compllance, and that speclfy procedures to be followed by the
Stata In carrying out cerfaln aspects of the law, ara found In Title 27 of the Callfornia
Code of Regulations, sectlons 25102 through 27001," Thess Implementing regulations

are avallable online at: http:lloshha.ca.govlpmpBEllawIPﬁﬁRegs.html.

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The “Proposition 65Gevermer's Llst.” Under Proposition 65, requies-tha lsad agency
Is that are known to the State of

(OEHHA) Gevemer-ta publishes a list of chemlca
Mcfly. CThis-means-thatshemicals ara

California to cause cancer and/or reproductive o,

1Al further ragulalory raferances ars fo ssclions of Tills 27 of the Califorla Cods of Regulations unjasg
ofherwise Indicated, The staluls, regulations and relavant cass law gre avallabla on the OEHHA wabslie
af: hHp:flmmoahha.ca.govlproPBSIlawﬂndax.html.




placed on the Proposition 65 st if they are known to caugs Cancer and/or birih defscls
or other reproduective harm, such as damage fo female or male reproductive systems o
to the daveloping fefus. This list must be updalad at least once g yesr. The current
Proposition 65 list of chemicals js avallable on the OEHHA webslte at:
http://www.oehha.ca..govlpropﬁb'/propﬁ5__Msl/Nawllst.html.

Only those chemlcals that are on the list are regulated under Pronosiiion 65tkls-faw,
Buslnessss that produce, use, relsass or ofherwise engage In activities Invoiving listed

these chemlcals must comply with the following;

Clear and reasonable warnlngs. A business Js required to wamn a persén before
“knowingly and Intentlonally* exposing that person fo g listad chemical unless an
"por WAOR-OXpestires-ars-sufflclontlylew (sas bals The

=kl Ve,

exsmption applles.-for-exam: > rORPRSSISE-ars-suffielentlylow-{saa-balawy,

warning given must be “clear and reasonable.* This means that the warning must: (1)

clearly saymaka-known that the chemlcal involved Is known to cause cancer, or birth

defects or other reproductive harm; and (2) be given In such a way that It will effectively
s exposed fo that chemical. Some 8Xposlres ara

resch the person before he or she |
exempt from the waming requirement under cerlain clreumstances discussed balow,

Prohibitlon from discharges Into drinking water, A business must not knowingly
discharge or release a listed chemical Info water or onto land whers jt passes or
g waler. Some discharges are exampt from

probably will pass info a source of drinkin
this requirement under certain clrcumstances dlscussed below,

DOES PROPQSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

rslon of the stafuts angd regulations
dex.iml) to determine afl applicable
are the following:

Yes. You should consuit the current ve

(http://mwv.oshha.ca.govlpropSSllawlln
exemptions, the most common of which

g requirements do not apply unill 12 months after
position 65 dlscharge prohlbition does not apply

Grace Perlods, Proposition 85 warnin
ttakes placs less than 20 months after the

the chemical has been listed. The Pro
to a discharge or releass of a chemical tha

listing of the chemlcal,

Governmental agencles and public wafer utliities. All agencles of the federal, stalg
or local government, as well as entities operaling public water systems, are exempt,

Buslinesses with nine or fower empléyees. Nelther the warning requirement nor the
discharge prohibllion appiles to a business that employs a total of nine or fower




employees. This includes all full and part-time employses, not Just fhoss present in

Callfornia,
r chemlicals that are listed

Exposures that pose no s/gnificant risk of cancer. Fo,
under Proposition 65 as known fo the Stats io cause cancar—(i’earelnggens#. a warning
Is not required If the business causing the exposure ean demonstrate that the eXposure
ocours at & leve| that poses “no sfgnificant risk.” This means that the exposure /s
calculated fo result In not more than one OXcess case of cancer In 100,000 Individuals
exposed over a 70-year lifetime. The Proposttion 65 regulations Identify specific “No
Significant Risk Levels” (NSRLs) for many lsted carcinogens, Exposures below these
lavels are exempt from the warnlng requirement. See OEHHA's website at:
http:l/www.oehha.ca.gov/pmpﬁli/UetNSRLs.hfml for & list of NSRLs, and Sactlon 25707
st seq. of the regulations for Informatlon concarning how these levels are calculated,
Exposures that wiil Pradiice no obsetvable reproductive effact ¢ 7,000 times the
leve! In questlon, For chemicals known fo the State to causa reproduclive toxicity, g
warning Is not raquired If the business caus the exposurs can demonstrate that the
exposure will produce no observabls effect, avan at 1,000 times the laval In question,
in other words, the lavel of éxpostire must ba balow the *no observable effect Jovaj”
divided by 1,000, Thls numberis known as the Maximum Allowable Dosg Leve]
(MADL). See OEHHA's website af: htfp:/lwww.oehha.ca.gov[propBS/ g6INSRLs.htm|
for a list of MADLs, and Section 25801 f seq. of the regulations for Information
concerning how these lavsis are calcuiated,

Exposures fo Naturally Qecurring Chemicals In a Food. Cerain expostres {o

Hy {l.e., that do not result from any known

chemicals that naturally occur In foods-ratura
human activity, Including activity by someone other than the person causing the
ements of the law. If the chemicalls g

exposure) are exempt from the warning requin
contaminant It must be reduced to the lowest level feasible, Regulafions explalning

thls exemption can be found In Sectlon 25501,
Discharges that do not result In a “sfgnificant amount” of the listed chemfca/
entering inte any source of drinking water. The prohibitlon from dischargas into
drinking water does not apply If the discharger Is able o demonstrate that a "slgnificant
amount” of the listed chemical has not, doss nol, or will not pass into or probably pass
Into & source of drinking water, and that the discharge complles with alf other applicabls
laws, regulations, permiis, requirements, ororders, A “significant amount* means any
uld meet the "no slgnificant risk” lave) for

detactable amount, except an amount that wo
chemlcals that cause cancer or that Is 1,000 fimes below the "no observabls effect’

2Seo Saction 25501(z)4)




leval for chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity, if an Individual were exposed fo that

stish-an amount In drinking water,

HOW I8 PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement Is carrlad out through clvil lawsuils, These laws-ults may be brought by the
Attorney General, any district atfomey, or certain clly attorneys. Lawsulfs may also be
public Inferest, but only after providing hotice of

brought by private pariles acting In the
the allsged violailon fo the Attorney Gsneral, the appropriate disfrict attorney and city
attorney, and the buslness accused of the violation, The notlce muyst provide adequate
Information to allow the reciplent to assess the naturs of the allegec violation, The

al requirements specifisd in

notice must comply with the Information and procadus
Sectlon 25903 of Tlfls 27theregulatiens and lrHile-14; sacflons 3100-3103 of Title 11.
ent enforcement action under Proposition

A privats parly may not pursue an Indepand,
65 If one of the governmental officlals noted above Inltiatas an enforcement action

within sixty days of the noilca.

A business found fo be In violation of Pro
$2,500 per day for each violation. In add
effawt to stop commilting the violation.

A private party may not file an enforcement actlon based on cerfaln exposuras if the
alleged violator mests specific condltions. For the following types of 8xposurss, the Act
provides an obperiunify for the business io correct tHe allaged viplation:

° An exposure to alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's
premises to the extant onsite consumption Is permitted by law;

° An exposure to a Proposltion 65 llsted chemical Ina food or beverage prepared
and sold on the slleged violator's premises that Is prmarlly infended for
immediate consumption on- or off-pramises, This onty applles If the chemical
was not Intentlonally added to the food, and was formed by cooking or similar
preparation of food or beverags compongnts neesssary fo render the food or
baverage palatable or io avold microblological contamination;

o Anexposure to snvironmental fobacco smoke caused by enfry of persons (other
than emplovess) on premises owned or oparafad by the alleged viotator where
smoking 5 permittsd at any lacatlon on the bremises:;

° An exposiire to listed chemicals In englns exhaust, bo the exlent the exposure
occurs Instde & facliity owned or operated by ihe alleged violator and primarily
Intended for parking non-commetclal vshicles,

posttion 65 Is subject to civil penalfies of up to
iHion, the business may be ordered by a court




If & private pariy alleges that a violation oceurred based on one of the exposures
described above, the private party must first provida the alleged violator a notlcs of
speclal compliance procedurs and Dyoof of compifance form,

A privats parly may not file an actlon agalnst the alleged violator for thesa expostres, or
recover In a seftlemerit any paymant In lleu of penaltles or any relmbursement for costs
and atiomey's fess, [f the notice of violation Was served on or after October 5 2013, and
the alleged violator has done alf of the following within 14 days of being servad noflce:

o Corected the alleged violatlon;

raed to pay a civil penaliy of $500 (sublact 4 changs as notad bajow fo the

o
private party within 30 days: and
o Notlffed the privata party serving the notlce in wrlting that the violatlon has besn
comacled. .
The written notification to the private-party must include a notlcs of special compllancs
procedure and proof of compliance form completed by the glleged violaton ag directed |n
 the notice. On April 1. 2019, and svery fiva ve thereafter, the dollar amount of the
civll penalty will be adfusted by the Judiclal Council based on the changs In the annua|
Californla Consumer Price Index. The Judiclal Councii wiii publish the doliar amount of
the adjusted clvil penalty at each fiva-vear interval, togethsy with the date of tha next
scheduled adjustment,

N &lledsd violator may satls conditions oniy one tme for lolation arising fro
the same exposure In the same facility or on the sams premlsss. The saflsfaction of
these conditions does not pravent the Atforney General, a district afforpey, & cily
attorney of a clty greater than 760,000.In population, or any full-ims clfy proseculor with
the consent of the district attornsy, from fliing an enforcement action against an alleqed
violator. The ameunt of any civil penalty for a violatlon shall be reduced to rsflact any
payment made by the alleaed violator for the same alleded violaflon fo g private-party.

A copy of the notles of special compllance procedure and proof of compliancs form s
Included with this nofice and can bs downloaded from QEHHA's wabsits gt
hitp:/foehha.ca.qov/propB5Aaw/pBSlaw72003 html. The notlce Is reproduced here:




Date:

: Paga 1
ame of Noticlne Pa rattarney for Noticing Party:
Address:
Phopa number;

SPECIAL COMPLIANCE EBDCEDUEE

PROOF OF COMPLIANCE

You are recelving this form because the Notlelng Party lIsted above has alleged that you are Violating
Californla Health and Safety Code §25249.6 (Prop. 65),

Tiia Noticlng Party may not bring any lepal ocgedings against vois or tha alleged violation cher d
below If;

1. Youhave actually taken the corrective steps that you hava certified n this form,
2. The Noticing Party hag recelved this form at the address shown above, accurately completed
by vou, postmarked within 14 davs of your recelving this notice,

3. Tha Notlcng Party recelves.ths required 500 penal

ayment from vou a the address
own above postmarked within 30 davs of our recelving this notice.
4. Thislsths first thme you hiave submitt. d 3 Proof of Compliane or s violatlop arjs| m ¢
" sameexposursin the same facllity on the same prem, .
PART 1: TO 8E COMPLETED BY THE NO PARTY OR ATTOR EY FOR DTICING P,

The allegad violation Is for an exposurs to; {check onej

Alcoholle baverages that ara copsumed on the alleped vlolator's premises to the extent op-site
£oNnsUm Ispe d by law.

remises to
the extent; {1) the chemlcal was no tentionally added: and

emlcal was formed b cooking o
similar preparatiop of food or beverage components Diecessary to render the fopd or beverags palatabla
or to aveld microblolozical ro Inatlo

Epvirgpmental tobacco smoke causad by entrv of persons (other than employees) 00 premfsas
owned or oparated by the 2lleged viojator where smoking |s permlitad at apy o n the prem

location on t Ises,
hemlcals known to the State to cause cancer or reproduc

o e toxlelty In englne exhaust. to the

extent the exposura occurs inside o facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and primarily
Intended for parking nopcommerclal vehlcles.

IMPORTANT NOTES;

1. You hava no patential fabliity u; der Callfornla Health and safe Code §25249.6 If your bus! 55
has nine (3) or fewer employees,

2. ng this form will NOT prevent the Atto 8y General, a d

Istrlct attorpey, a ¢ attorpey, ora
prosectitor In whose [urlsdictlon the violation s alleged to have eccurred from filing an action




over the sama alleged viglations, and that In a0y such actlon, the amount of clvil penalty, shaf be
reduced to reflect any payment made at this time,

Paga 2

ate ¢
Party or attornev for Notlcing Party:

PART 2: T0 BE COMPLETED BY THE ALLEGED VIOLATOR OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Certificatlon of Compliance
tion of this form wi| demonstrate that yoy ars oW In compllance with Californla
25249.6 for the alleged viofation iisted abuve, You myst complete and suby,jt

curata

Health 2 pd Safaty Co
the form below to the Notlelng Party at the address s above, postmarkad within 14 da of

recelving this notice,

ereby agres to pay, withln 30 compietlon of this notice, a ciil penalty of 450 to the No
Party only and certify that | have complled with Health and afety Code §25249.6 by {check o oneo
the fellowing);

aw r warnings about the d exnosurs that complles with the Ia d attaching a
copy of tha [ hoto curately s l 0 remisas;
warn! ded In writing by ¢ Helng Party, and attaching a copy of

that warplng and a photograph accurately showlng its placement on my premises; OR

ElipInating the alleged exposu d attaching a entaccyratal tiblng how the all

BXBOsU been ellmipated.

- | understand that If | make = false statement on this for, I may be sublect to additional
penalties upder the Safe Ddpking Water and Toxlc Enforcement Act of 1386 {Propositiop £5).
sSlenatura of alleged viglator or authosizad representative  Data

Name and title of sigpatory




FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...

Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65
Implementation Office af (918) 445-6900 or via e-mall at
PBSPubJIc.Comments@oehha.ca.gov.

Revised: May 2014

NOTE: Authority clted; Sectlon 26249.12, Health and Safe

fy Code, Reference; Sections
25249,6, 25248, B8, 26249.7, 25249, 9, 25249.10 and 25624

9.11, Health and Safsty Code,




PROOF OF SERVICE

L. the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury: I am a citizen of the United States, over the
age of I8 years, and not a party to the within action; my business address is, 16 Court St., Suite 2600,
Brooklyn, NY 11241,

On September 17,2017, 1 served the (ollowing documents:

60-DAY NOTICE OF VIOLATION SENT IN COMPLIANCE WITH HEALTH & SAFETY
CODE §25249.7(d);

PROPOSITION 65: SUMMARY;

CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; AND

CERTIFICATE OF MERIT ATTACHMENTS (SERVED ONLY ON THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL)

on the Violator listed below via First Class Certified Mail through the United States Postal Service by
placing true and correct copy in a sealed envelope, addressed to the Violator and providing such envelope
1o a United States Postal Service Representative:

Current President or CEO:
ROSS STORES

5130 Hacienda Drive
Dublin, CA 94568

as well as providing copies of the notice to the public enforcers by placing a true and correct copy in a
scaled envelope, addressed to each party listed below and served as follows:

By Uploading onto hitod/oag.ca. povQroQ65/uadd-60- The Attorney General of the State of California
day-notice

By placing each envelope in a United States Postal The District Attorneys lor 44 California Counties and;

Service Box, first class postage pre-paid The City Attormeys for Los Angeles, San Diego, San
Jose, San Francisco.

By sending electronic mail The District Attorneys for the following California

Counties: San Luis Obispo, San Joaquin, Sonoma,
Santa Clara, Napa, Lassen. Riverside, Tulare, Ventura.
Yolo, Monterey, Sacramento, San Francisco and
Contra Costa County

A list of address for cach of the recipiensis attached
Executed on Sepidntber 17,2017, Brooklyn, New

AW

Andrew M; Friedman




